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We respect the right of a  
person living with an intellectual  
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in living their best life.
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We focus on the positive and  
what people can do rather  
than what they cannot do to  
create opportunities.

Community
We recognise the importance  
of community to a person’s 
wellbeing and strive to create  
an inclusive community where 
people living with an intellectual 
disability are valued for  
themselves and the contribution  
they make to community.

Our Values

About Minda
Introduction

About Minda & Acknowledgement  
of Country 2

Message from the Chair of  
the Board & Chief Executive 4

Governance    

Board of Directors 6

Chief Executive & Executive Team  8

Year in Review  

Minda at a Glance 10

Home & Living Supports 12

Supported Employment  
& Commercial Operations 14 

People & Culture 16

Community Engagement  18

Wellness  20

Facility Services 21

Information & Communication  
Technology 22

Marketing  23

Minda Housing Limited  24

Children's Services 
& Client Support Unit 25 

Quality & Governance 26

Financial Performance 28

At Minda, we provide services and support 
to enable people living with an intellectual 
disability to help reach their personal goals 
and live their best lives. 

As an advocate for people living with an 
intellectual disability and the state’s largest 
not-for-profit provider of disability services, 
we offer supported independent living 
services, disability accommodation and 
stimulate continuous personal growth and 
development through supported employment 
and multiple community engagement options 
as well as respite and wellness services.

As a value-driven not-for-profit organisation, 
we are passionate about achieving greater 
outcomes and creating more meaningful 
experiences for all our clients. 
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Acknowledgement 
of Country 
We acknowledge the traditional custodians of the 
lands upon which we work including the Kaurna 
people traditional custodians of Adelaide and the 
Adelaide Plains, the Narungga (Nharangga) people 
traditional custodians of the Yorke Peninsula, 
and the Booandik, Cannawigra, Meintangk, 
Ngarrindjeri, Tatiara and Wirrega peoples 
traditional custodians of the Limestone Coast.

We recognise and respect their cultural heritage 
beliefs and relationship with the land. We pay our 
respects to Elders past, present and emerging.

Artwork by 
artist Lorelle 
Hunter
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For 125 years, Minda has been a leading force 
for good within Australia in supporting people 
living with an intellectual disability.  

The last financial year has provided us with an 
opportunity to further enhance the quality of 
services delivered to our clients, allowing them 
to live their best possible life.

During this period, the organisation was well 
led by the Minda Board, which has continued 
to offer a wide range of expertise. We also saw 
a change of Board membership, with Maria 
Barredo resigning in June 2023. Maria’s strong 
clinical and governance skills were an asset 
to the organisation. Also, during this period, 
long-term Minda advocate and Association 
Member, David Holst AM, joined the Board.

There were also some changes to the 
Executive, with Ashley Thompson and Brenda 
Head joining an already highly skilled and 
experienced team. These additions have 
already made a sizeable impact, as we 
continue to implement our Strategic Plan 
(2022-2025). We also acknowledge the 
valuable contribution of Taryn Thompson to 
Minda until her role was finalised in June 2023. 

As the largest not-for-profit  
disability service provider and employer  
in South Australia, Minda has continued its 
strong reputation as an advocate. The work 
that has been undertaken in this space will 
create positive change well into the future.

In January 2023, the NDIS Quality and 
Safeguards Commission completed its first Own 
Motion Inquiry, focused on Aspects of Supported 
Accommodation. The Inquiry found that there 
is a need for specific regulation of group home 
settings to enhance the quality and safety of 
these settings for people living with disability.

The Inquiry assessed over three years of 
incidences and complaints from seven of the 
biggest service providers in Australia to see 
how the system could be improved.

Within a specific report that highlighted  
any concerns the NDIS Commission had  
with Minda, they identified improvement  
in medication management, the need to 
change the Pat Kaufmann Centre (PKC) from 
large congregate living to smaller group 
homes, and the lack of independent advocacy 
for our Home and Living clients.

Over the course of the last financial  
year, these concerns have been mitigated 
through the implementation of significant, 
positive changes. 

The rollout of the shared-care platform 
Medi-Map in mid-2023 has already improved 
accuracy, provided transparency, and streamlined 
the medication management process. 

In June 2023, the PKC name was 
decommissioned, with the facility now 
configured as separate houses on Sir Josiah 
Symon Avenue. These houses are a part of 
our Home and Living Support cluster model, 
which ensures clients have a home that allows 
them to live as independently as possible.

Joanne Denley
Chair of the Board

Over the last year, we have been working with 
the Minda Soldiers, supported by SACID and 
Our Voice SA, on the design of an independent 
advocacy service for our clients. This new service, 
run independent of Minda, will go live in 2024.

The Tenancy Review Project commenced in 
July 2022, with the aim of improving client 
experience. A total of 51 internal moves were 
completed between August and December 
2022. The review has seen people feel more 
in control of their living choices and establish 
friendships through our peer-matching tool.

In February 2023, Chief Executive Officer,  
Dr David Panter, participated in Public  
Hearing 32, Royal Commission into Violence, 
Abuse, Neglect and Exploitation of People with 
a Disability. The public hearing provided an 
opportunity to talk on the topic of workforce.

It also allowed David to provide insights  
on how service providers are implementing 
supported decision-making, the 
circumstances in which service users self-
advocate and have access to independent 
advocacy where required, and the extent 
to which service providers give effect to 
inclusive design principles in all aspects of 
their services.

In October 2022, the newly elected Federal 
Government announced a review of the NDIS, 
which will look at its design, operations and 
sustainability. The ability to participate in a 

David Panter
Chief Executive

Message from the 

Chair of the Board & 
Chief Executive

We want our clients to 

have the opportunity 

to share their ideas and 

speak on the issues that 

are important to them. 

Establishing a partnership 

with the SA Council on 

Intellectual Disability and 

Our Voice SA will allow 

clients to have a loud 

voice and self-advocate.

number of different activities with the review 
panel provided us with an opportunity to 
share Minda-centric experiences and suggest 
how the scheme can better serve our clients. 
We will continue to work with other South 
Australian disability service providers and  
the South Australian Government to ensure 
the state has a strong voice in the NDIS 
review process.

We appreciate and value the contributions 
of the Minda Soldiers and Minda Consultative 
Council. The collective insight, feedback and 
experience from both groups greatly support 
the delivery of our transformation and 
strategic plan. 

We would also like to express our gratitude 
to the Governor of South Australia, Her 
Excellency the Honourable Frances Adamson 
AC, our Patron, for her ongoing support.

Finally, and most importantly, our most  
sincere thanks go to the many people who 
continue to put their trust in Minda to help 
them live their best lives and to our dedicated 
staff who make this a reality.

We are unrelenting in our mission to empower 
the lives of the people we support, providing 
them with the foundation to achieve their 
health and well-being goals.

We are confident that, with your ongoing 
support, we can continue being a leading 
force for good in supporting people living 
with an intellectual disability. 
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Michael Richardson 
Board Director  
Minda Inc (Nov 2020)

Member Audit, Risk  
& Investment Committee 
(Sep 2021)

Member Client Safeguarding 
& Service Improvement 
Committee (2021)

Governance

Minda Board of Directors

Peter Krieg 
Board Director  
Minda Inc (Nov 2019)

Member People, Safety  
& Governance Committee  
(Sep 2021)

Board Director Minda 
Housing Ltd (Apr 2020)

Member Vacancy Committee 
(MHL) (Nov 2020)

Board Director S.A Group 
Enterprises Inc (Apr 2021)

Maria Barredo  
(resigned in Jun 2023)

Board Director  
Minda Inc (Nov 2021)

Chair Client Safeguarding 
& Service Improvement 
Committee (Sep 2021)

Member People, Safety  
& Governance Committee 
(Apr 2022)

David Holst AM
Board Director  
Minda Inc. 
(Nov 2022)

Member Client Safeguarding 
& Service Improvement 
Committee (Feb 2023)

Scott Lusted 
Board Director  
Minda Housing Ltd (Oct 2021)

Joanne Denley  
Chair  
Minda Inc (Nov 2019)

Member Client Safeguarding 
& Service Improvement 
Committee (Feb 2020)

Chair, People, Safety  
& Governance Committee 
(Feb 2022)

Chair Minda Housing Ltd 
(Apr 2020)

Board Director S.A Group 
Enterprises Inc (Jul 2019)

Board Director Repack Pty 
Ltd (May 2020)

Board Director Wine  
Storage & Logistics Pty Ltd 
(May 2020)

Kylie Gallasch 
Board Director  
Minda Inc (Nov 2019)

Member Audit, Risk & 
Investment Committee  
(Feb 2020)

Director S.A Group 
Enterprises Inc (Feb 2020)

Darryl Gobbett 
Board Director  
Minda Inc (Nov 2019)

Member Audit, Risk  
& Investment Committee  
(Apr 2021)

Chair S.A Group Enterprises 
Inc (Jul 2019)

Darrin Wright  
Board Director  
Minda Inc (Jun 2022)

Member Audit, Risk 
& Investment Committee 
(Apr 2021)

Board Director Minda 
Housing Ltd (Jun 2019)

Chair Vacancy Committee 
(MHL) (Feb 2021)

Andrew Ford 
Board Director  
Minda Inc (Dec 2021)

Board Director S.A Group 
Enterprises Inc (Jun 2020)

Board Director Repack Pty 
Ltd (Apr 2017)

Board Director Wine Storage 
& Logistics Pty Ltd  
(Apr 2017)

Rosemary Clancy
Board Director  
Minda Housing Ltd  
(Apr 2020)

Member Vacancy  
Committee (MHL)  
(Feb 2021)
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Governance

Chief Executive & Executive Team

David Panter
Chief Executive

David, originally a psychologist, 
has worked in health and 
social care for over 42 years, 
half of which has been as a 
Chief Executive. 

At the end of January 
2022, he became the Chief 
Executive at Minda. David is 
committed to human rights 
and ensuring that services 
respond to the diversity of 
Australian communities. 
David is also currently the 
Chair of the SA Council of 
Social Service and a Director 
of the Australian Council of 
Social Service.

Hannah Murphy
Chief Financial Officer

Hannah has over 20 years’ 
experience working within 
profit for purpose industries 
across disability, aged  
care, retirement and 
technology services. 

Hannah joined Minda 
in March 2022 as Chief 
Financial Officer; she is 
passionate about Minda’s 
new Strategic Plan and 
working with clients, staff 
and business partners to 
implement the building 
blocks for ongoing 
sustainability, and ensure 
Minda can continue to 
respond to clients’ needs.  

Karen Fullagar
Chief People Officer

Karen is a commercially 
focused executive people 
and change leader with 
over 20 years’ experience 
in complex organisations 
with global footprints across 
different sectors including 
disability services, aged care 
and local government. As 
an advocate of employee 
health, safety and wellbeing, 
diversity and inclusion, and 
engaging technology and 
innovation, Karen is leading 
numerous strategic projects 
within Minda to achieve 
service excellence, drive 
efficiencies and enhance 
employee engagement.

Scott McMullen
Executive Director  
Client Services

Scott is passionate  
about Health and Human 
Services, having worked in 
these sectors for almost 30 
years of which 20 years as  
an Executive. 

Scott joined Minda in May 
2022 as Executive Director 
Client Services. He is 
particularly passionate about 
helping people to remain 
independent and stay in 
their own home, having had 
experience as a carer for 
his grandparents and now 
his father. Scott believes 
innovating and partnering 
will improve client services.

Ashley Thompson
Executive Director 
Infrastructure & Services

Ashley is a highly skilled 
property and legal 
professional with extensive 
leadership experience 
in retail leasing, project 
management, retail property 
development and asset 
management.

Ashley joined Minda in 
February 2023 and looks 
to further build on the 
organisation's existing 
capabilities in service delivery 
and empowering people with 
an intellectual disability.

Brenda Head
Executive Director 
Quality & Governance

Brenda has worked for 40 
years in health and human 
services across government 
and non-government 
organisations in nursing and 
administration roles. Brenda 
joined Minda in October 
2022 and is experienced in 
policy, safety and quality, 
and risk management. 
She is purposeful in her 
leadership; enabling Minda 
to continuously improve 
services and supports to  
the clients and community 
we serve.

8 9
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4,065 
Hours volunteered  
in support of Minda

29,495
Visits to the Minda 

Aquatic Centre

24,302
Online and offline  
training modules  

completed

2,150 
Staff members  

including 311 supported  
employees

170
Active  

volunteers

369 
New staff  

onboarded

165 
RTO  

graduates 

15,543 
Allied Health services 

hours delivered

242 
Clients attended 
MyPath programs

99 
Staff with over 25 
years of service

25+

361
RTO course  
enrolments 

391 
People living in 

Minda supported 
accommodation

34  
Young people  

in out-of-home care

Governance

Minda at a Glance
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Cluster Rollout 2023
Following a successful cluster pilot, Minda 
made the decision in February 2023 to roll 
out its cluster model in six stages, across all 
Minda Home and Living Support.

The pilot supported that the cluster model 
successfully improved the experience, 
outcomes, and wellbeing of Supported 
Independent Living (SIL) clients in a 
financially sustainable manner.

Since the beginning of the cluster rollout, a total 
of 25 clusters have been established, with each 
cluster containing no more than 20 clients. The 
rollout will be completed late in 2023.

In June 2023, the Pat Kaufmann Centre (PKC) 
name was decommissioned, with the facility 

now configured as separate houses on Sir 
Josiah Symon Avenue. The six new individual 
houses are now overseen by three Cluster 
Managers and their deputies.

The cluster model has improved 
communication, resulting in clients having 
greater consistency of staff within their 
cluster, an element that is crucial to help 
create deeper connections.

Home & Living Services
Supported Independent Living (SIL) clients 
living in Minda’s Brighton neighbourhood 
currently pay board and lodgings, which 
includes services such as catering, cleaning, 
laundry, utilities, bills and internet. Minda 
has continued to review ways to support 

clients to have more choice and control 
over what specific services they receive, 
while also enabling greater independence 
where possible. The review was undertaken 
following constructive feedback from clients, 
families and support networks looking to 
have greater choice and freedom.

Home & Living Support  
Research
Minda partnered with Flinders University  
to better understand the challenges related 
to the diagnosis of Dementia in adults  
with intellectual disabilities in shared 
supported accommodation.

Over a period of six weeks, the University’s 
research team met with Minda managers, 
team leaders and staff directly supporting 
clients to complete interviews and gather 
further information.

Members of the University research team 
praised how passionate Minda’s staff are 
when caring for clients and the knowledge 
they carry with them.

Flinders University thanked Minda for 
assisting with this project which, no  
doubt, will benefit the clients we  
support in years to come.

Housing Tenancy Review
Minda commenced a review of its tenancy 
process in July 2022, with the aim to improve 
the client experience.

Over 120 client move requests were managed 
as part of the Tenancy Review Project, with 
51 internal moves completed between August 
and December 2022.

While the Tenancy Review Project was a 
major focus during 2022, we also welcomed 
five new clients to Home and Living Supports 
over the last financial year.

Some of the highlights of the Tenancy  
Review Project include:

• 66 client moves resolved

• Two clients moved from the Brighton 
neighbourhood to the community

• Four houses converted from  
active to passive in the Brighton 
neighbourhood

• Three new clients entered Minda 
Supported Independent Living (SIL)

• Clients in private rentals were transitioned 
to more secure accommodation 

• 142 Peer Matching Tools were completed

• Over 100 existing client complaints 
relating to tenancy mix were resolved  
and closed.

Year in Review

Home & Living Supports
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South Australian Group Enterprises 
(SAGE) has continued to provide great 
work opportunities for people living with a 
disability through diverse social enterprises. 

Mattress Recycling
Bounce Back Mattress Recycling at Minda’s 
Ottoway site recycled 18,441 mattresses  
over the last financial year.

Over 503,000 kilograms worth of  
mattresses were dismantled by hand to 
maximise the recovery and recycling of 
individual components. Around 75 per cent 
of the material was repurposed, resulting 
in more than 381,000kg of material being 

diverted from landfill.

Blend Creative
Blend Creative grew its reputation and size in  
2022-23, with the opening of its Ottoway studio.

A total of 229 projects were completed over 
the last financial year, with 1,263 production 
hours delivered by designers with disability. 
6,336 training hours were also delivered on 
graphic design.

Blend Creative was appointed as the design 
partner of both the Ageing, Disability and 
Lifestyle Expo in Adelaide and the Australian 
Network on Disability National Conference 
held in Sydney.

The graphic design studio has also been 
working with the Paul Ramsey Foundation  
in their inaugural Social Enterprise  
Growth Incubator Program, delivered by  
Sefa Partnerships. 

The team of designers once again participated 
in the SALA Festival, with Her Excellency the 
Honourable Frances Adamson AC opening  
the exhibition.

Year in Review

Supported  
Employment  
& Commercial  
Operations

Electronic Recycling  
Australia (ERA)
Electronic Recycling Australia (ERA) 
recycled an incredible 3,450 tonnes of 
e-waste, with much of this coming from 
items such as:

Laundry & Linen Service
Minda’s supported employees play an 
important role in providing laundry and 
linen services internally, as well as countless 
external organisations.

The laundry team provided services for aged 
care customers, with some large quantities 
processed over the last financial year: 

• 317,640 pillowcases = 45 tonnes

• 821,490 sheets = 682 tonnes

• 2,015,304 towels = 954 tonnes

• 2,464,196 face washers = 160 tonnes

• 551,207 linen bags = 154 tonnes

The team also washed around 2,000 items, 
including 1,543 safety vests in 2022/23 for 
Foodbank Edwardstown.

23.5 tonnes
of ink and toner 

122 tonnes
of leaded glass

105 tonnes
of circuit boards 

25 tonnes
of batteries

10 tonnes
of polystyrene 
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Employee Experience
Over the year the team commenced the 

development of our Employee Experience 

Strategy. Opportunities for staff to have a  

voice and provide feedback on key human 

resources processes were developed. Included 

in these were the roll out of a new employee 

onboarding survey and updated Performance  

and Career Conversation tools which will play  

a key role in assisting the development of career  

pathways focused on delivering a capable, 

empowered and person-centred workforce.

Staff
Minda’s staff are a key enabler for 
outstanding service delivery. A total of  
2,150 people are currently employed within 
the organisation, with 369 people joining 
Minda over the last financial year. 

Essential training requirements are 
paramount to ensure all staff are equipped 
with knowledge and skills to perform their 
role to the best of their ability.

The Essential Training Framework was 
refreshed to ensure each employee 
completes courses that are tailored to their 
role. Regular oversight provides staff with 
support to ensure they are compliant.

Rostering Team
Workforce planning is critical in ensuring 
that staff are rostered to support our clients 
without interruption. Our Rostering Team 
provides a wonderful service to Minda and 
assists in the allocation of over 250,000 
support shifts per annum. 

Growth Culture Pilot
Approximately 40 staff from the Client 
Support Unit and Limestone Coast team were 
invited to participate in a Growth Culture 
Pilot program. The Growth Culture program 
focuses on growth of Minda’s leadership 
capability through building individual and 
organisational adaptive capacity. 

The pilot will be completed later in 2023 
at which time an assessment will be made 
whether this will be adopted and rolled out 
across all Minda staff.

Year in Review

People & Culture 2,150
Total staff, including  

311 supported 
employees

4,065
Volunteer hours

369
People  

onboarded

62
Work experience 

students

99 
Staff, including 36 

supported employees, with 
over 25 years of service

25+

170
Total number 

volunteers

31
New supported 

employees

SA Learning Centre
The nationally accredited courses available 
at the SA Learning Centre (SALC) have 
continued to drive quality outcomes by 
offering hands-on and job-ready training.  
A total of 361 students were enrolled in an 
RTO course, with 165 successfully graduating. 

There has also been strong investment in 
essential training for staff and volunteers. 
A total of 24,302 online and face-to-face 
training session were completed in the last  
financial year.



18 19

MyPath
The development of quality outcome-focused 
activities has allowed MyPath to deliver 
programs that grow important practical  
and social skills for clients. Across the 21 
programs that are offered, such as pottery, 
leisure and recreation, and cooking classes, 
MyPath supported 242 clients and delivered 
266,181 service hours. 

Establishing strong relationships with  
schools across Adelaide has also resulted  
in an increase in a younger demographic  
of clients transitioning into MyPath.

Community Supports
Fostering social connections and  
breaking down barriers toward accessing  
the wider community is at the heart of  
what Community Supports aims to achieve 
for its 239 clients.

Over the past financial year, Community 
Supports has continued to build capacities in 
areas of activities of daily living for individuals 
requiring support in-home. 

The service has continued to empower clients 
to live their best life possible by supporting 
them to achieve specific goals, such as 
training to participate in the ever-popular  
City-to-Bay fun run.

MyPathway to  
Day Options Program
The creation of the MyPathway to Day Options 
program has provided high school leavers with 
the opportunity to experience MyPath’s Day 
Options before accessing services.

Several months of co-design sessions were 
run by the Community and Lifestyle Services 
team at South Australian schools with parents 
and teachers, to best understand how the 
service could be structured and delivered.

The pilot program has already reached 
capacity and is currently providing a more 
seamless transition to MyPath’s Day Options.

Year in Review

Community Engagement

266,181 
Hours of  

MyPath support

59,378 
Hours of  

community  
Support

1,235 
Hours of  

Rapid Swim

239 
Community  

support clients 

242 
MyPath clients 

Rapidswim
In January 2023, Minda assumed 
management for the Rapidswim Learn  
to Swim and Therapy Services previously 
delivered by Active Inclusion. 

Running from five different locations across 
Adelaide, the Learn to Swim and Therapy 
Services are enjoyed by 127 clients.

127 
Rapid Swim 

clients
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Minda Aquatic Centre
The Minda Aquatic Centre has played 
an integral role in supporting the health 
and wellbeing of Minda clients, as well as 
the wider community. A total of 29,495 
swimmers use the pool annually, including 
8,122 community swimmers, and many  
who have smashed their health and  
wellbeing goals.

Terry, a 97-year-old lady, has been coming 
to rehabilitation sessions for 25 years and 
is one example of someone achieving great 
health outcomes. Her doctor has stated 
that attending regular rehab sessions has 
contributed to her living such a long life.

Amazingly, another rehabilitation customer 
achieved a massive fitness result, losing 
around 16 kilos since using the Aquatic Centre. 

Envirocare
Envirocare plays an important role in ensuring 
Minda’s Brighton neighbourhood and other 
external sites are kept in pristine condition.

There have been a number of fantastic 
upskilling opportunities for Supported 
Employees, with five people completing 
the SA Learning Centre’s Certificate III in 
Horticulture in 2023.

The business currently employs 40 staff, 
including 28 Supported Employees delivering 
services including mowing, weed removal,  
tree planting, irrigation repairs and green 
waste removal.

INC Café
INC Café, located at Minda’s Brighton 
neighbourhood, is an inclusive space that 
offers great food options and provides a 
space to host events and functions.

Over the past year, around 50 meals were 
produced daily, with between 125-150  
coffees sold each day. The Café also  
provides employment opportunities for  
six Supported Employees. 

Minda Catering
Minda Catering continued to cement itself  
as a respected internal caterer, providing 
services to accommodation areas and the  
SA Learning Centre (SALC). 

The business also prepared high quality food 
for numerous external customers. The service 
produced more than 120,000 meals during 
the last financial year.

Minda Cleaning
Minda Cleaning provides crucial internal 
cleaning services across the organisation.

A total of 5,000 hours of cleaning was 
completed last financial year by the business, 
which employs 21 loyal staff members 
including nine Supported Employees who 
have collectively over 250 years of service.

Allied Health
In the last 12 months, Allied Health staff have 
delivered over 15,500 hours of service to 548 
clients. The service once again helped clients 
achieve their various health goals, tailoring 
specific unique programs to improve their 
overall quality of life. 

Year in Review

Wellness

Year in Review

Facility Services 

548
Client services

12,235
Face to face  
occasions  
of service

15,543
Total serviced hours 

(total face to face and 
non face to face)

21
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Over the past year, Minda has commenced an 
ambitious work program that will improve the 
ability to drive the digital side of the business.

The development of a detailed roadmap  
has outlined projects that will provide a 
platform to build future, cost-effective 
services and adapt to a world of increasing 
opportunities and threats.

Secure Email Gateway
The delivery of a secure email gateway  
has provided many great security outcomes 
throughout the organisation.

Independent testing reported a 46 per cent 
improvement over Minda’s existing system in 
detecting and dealing with threats.

Throughout the year, around 800,000 emails 
were handled per month, with 79 per cent 
of incoming mail being classified as spam 
or malicious. During that period of time, 
over 1,000 viruses and other malware were 
intercepted, while a total of 28 targeted 
attacks were deflected. 

Migration of Minda’s Core  
Business Systems to the Cloud
Minda embarked on a project to migrate its 
core business system to the Cloud, which will 
improve management and reporting for staff. 

The modern and intuitive system will also 
allow Minda to increase transparency and 
provide better services to clients and families. 

Minda’s social media channels have once  
again experienced growth over the last 
financial year. Engaging client and staff 
stories, along with other forms of content, 
were regularly posted on Minda’s Facebook, 
Instagram and LinkedIn. Pleasingly, all of 
the organisation’s channels experienced an 
increase in followers and engagement.

Year in Review

Information & Communication 
Technology

Year in Review

Marketing

5,177
LinkedIn 
followers

7,400 + 
Facebook 
followers 

1,314 
Instagram  
followers

233,574
Website  

page views

72,594  
Website  
visitors

Minda Events
Events were back in full swing this year 
after COVID restrictions for the disability 
sector were relaxed. The year has 
been jampacked with events, including 
bagpipe performances, Social Club and 
Coffee Club, Halloween, International 
Day of People with Disability and Diwali, 
which was a Minda-first and had a huge 
attendance. Minda also attended the 
Disability, Ageing and Lifestyle Expo and 
participated in the City to Bay, with over  
35 clients and staff walking and running 
in the fun run.

Fully inclusive Community Connection 
groups were introduced at INC Café to 
help bring the community to Minda.  
These activities included a weekly knitting 
and crochet group, canasta group and 
walking group. The Adelaide Fringe also 
came to Minda for the first time, with 
three shows at INC Café. Discounted 
tickets were offered to Minda clients 
and many attended the events.

22



24 25

Minda Housing Limited (MHL) 
Tenant Satisfaction Survey
Minda Housing Limited (MHL) regularly seeks 
feedback from tenants to ensure the services 
meet their expectations; a theme from the 
Tenant Satisfaction Survey highlighted that 
community tenants wanted access to better 
gardening options.

Acting on the results of the survey, mobile 
planter boxes, gardening gloves, watering 
cans, soil, fertiliser and gardening spades 
were delivered to 29 properties.

Tenants were able to select from a range  
of planted flower and/or vegetable  
seedlings to plant.

10-year Planned  
Maintenance Program
As part of MHL’s preventative and 10-year 
planned maintenance program, the following 
items were completed:

• 7 internal house repaints

• 3 bathrooms replaced

• 2 kitchens upgraded

• 7 flooring replaced

• 11 air conditioners replaced

• 5 hot water systems replaced

Year in Review

Minda Housing Limited 

Client Support Unit (CSU) 
Minda established a new Client Support  
Unit (CSU) in September 2022 to improve 
client service delivery and client experience.

The relocation of Minda Reception from 
the Rogerson Building to Lifestyle Precinct 
1 (LSP1) has resulted in a great working 
relationship with the CSU.

The CSU has assisted with putting together 
over 1,000 Client Service Agreements for 
new and existing clients.

The team also assisted clients and their 
networks with often complex NDIS 
information, including how to best utilise 
NDIS plans and navigate the NDIS space. The 
specialist team was responsible for assisting 
in NDIS Plan reviews and offering a consistent 
lens over these prior to NDIA submission. 

Improved timeliness and accuracy of billing  
for services has also been a highlight in  
2022-23 achieved through successful IT 
software projects to improve systems and 
data management.

Children’s Services
Children’s Services has continued its crucial 
role of providing a home-like environment  
for young people living with disability in  
short-term accommodation, out of home  
care and respite. A total of 34 young people, 
across 20 licensed houses, received services 
over the past financial year. During this 
period, many great outcomes were achieved, 
including reunifying two young people with 
family, developing independence skills, as well 
as promoting a range of social and life skills.

A total of 42 new staff were inducted in 
2022-23, with all of them trained with a focus 
on trauma, cultural and therapeutic practice. 
This training ensures that young people are 
developing strong, positive relationships with 
capable, competent carers. 

Children’s Services strives to enable the 
young people to develop, achieve and live 
their best lives through many amazing 
activities, including discos at Variety House, 
go-karting, barbecues, swimming, dancing, 
horse riding, gardening and walking.

Year in Review

Children's Services and 
Client Support Unit (CSU)

378
Lettable  

tenancies 

1,635 
Maintenance  

jobs completed 

142 
Properties  

owned, managed  
and leased 
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Medi-Map Roll Out
In June 2023, Minda commenced the rollout 
of Medi-Map, an electronic-based medication 
administration system. Medi-Map enables 
improved oversight and supervision of all 
medication orders and administration. 

South Australian Virtual Care 
Services (SAVCS)
The opportunity to partner with South 
Australian Virtual Care Service in October 
2022 has created a number of quality health 
outcomes. Importantly, there has been 
significant reduction in calls to the South 
Australian Ambulance Service, and an 
increase in response time for clinical advice 
to people accessing services through Minda. 

The service has enabled Minda clients to be 
assessed in the comfort of their own home, 
instead of experiencing long wait times in 
hospital emergency departments.

National Redress /  
Direct Personal Response
An apology letter, written and signed by 
the Minda Board and Chief Executive, was 
presented to a National Redress applicant. 

In addition, a bound book containing all 
personal documentation, letters, case notes 
and medical records was printed, and the 
items were sent directly to the applicant. 

Although this gesture will not change the 
wrong doings of the past, the applicant has 
reported that the process and the Direct 
Personal Response was a positive experience.

Licensing & Accreditation
Attaining accreditations and certifications 
is crucial for Minda’s ongoing commitment 
to meet and exceed industry standards and 
ensure effective service provision to our 
clients. In the last 12 months, Minda Group 
successfully underwent multiple external 
audits including:

• SAGE Laundry – ISO 9001:2015

• SAGE ERA – ISO 9001:2015, ISO 
14001:2015, AS 5377:2022

• Children’s Services – ISO 9001:2015: 
Quality Management Systems for 
Children's Services

• Minda Housing Limited – NDIS SDA 
Registration (4-3LLQ-1217)

• Minda Catering – Food Act 2001 and Food 
Safety Standards 3.2.2 and 3.2.3

• INC Café – Food Act 2001 and Food 
Safety Standards 3.2.2 and 3.2.3

Along with the above accreditations,  
Minda also conducted 27 licence renewal 
inspections for properties managed by 
Children’s Services on behalf of the  
Department of Child Protection.

Year in Review

Quality & Governance 

Restrictive Practices  
NDIS / RPAS
The legislation establishing the SA  
Restricted Practice Authorisation Scheme 
(RPAS) commenced in May 2022, with  
Minda among the almost 200 NDIS  
providers registered to use the system. 

More than 100 Authorised Program  
Officers (APO) and almost 1,400 NDIS 
participants have identified as requiring 
authorisation for the use of Restrictive 
Practice (RP) as prescribed by NDIS 
behaviour support practitioners.

Since transitioning to the scheme as a 
registered implementing provider of 
Restrictive Practice, two Authorised Program 
Officer roles have been authorised for Minda. 
The roles have established processes and 
documentation to assist in the efficient and 
thorough assessment, endorsement and 
authorisation of Restrictive Practice. 

Feedback &  
Complaints
In February 2023, the approval of the 
refreshed Feedback and Complaints Policy 
affirms Minda’s ongoing commitment to 
having a transparent, accessible, inclusive  
and responsive system. 

This Policy outlines an approach for  
effective management of feedback and 
complaints that supports people with 
disabilities, their families and representatives, 
along with staff, to feel safe and without fear 
of retribution when providing feedback or 
making a complaint. 
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Financial Environment
Disability service providers comprise of both 
registered and unregistered NDIS providers. 
Minda is a registered NDIS provider and 
approximately 65 per cent of Minda’s 
revenue comes from the NDIS, in FY23 Minda 
received $101.75 million in NDIS funding. The 
NDIA reported there were 18,347 providers 
at the start of the financial year and 19,969 
providers at the end of the year. With an 
average payment per provider of $3 million 
this indicates there is a very large number of 
very small providers. 

NDIS funding to unregistered providers  
has been steadily increasing each quarter 
from 18.7 per cent in 2022 to 22.8 per cent in 
June 2023. Like many registered providers, 
Minda is committed to being able to 
demonstrate safe and quality services. 

Not-for-profit NDIS providers continue  
to experience significant financial  
challenges, the trend of tightening margins 
over multiple years has pushed many into 
an unsustainable financial position, realising 
increasing operating losses and depleting 
cash reserves.

Year in Review

Financial Performance

On 15 June 2022, the Fair Work Commission 
(FWC) announced the Annual Wage Review 
decision to increase the minimum wage by 
5.2 per cent and the Modern Award pay rates 
by 4.6 per cent which Minda passed on to 
employees in the first full pay in FY23. 

Minda welcomed the announcement 
of updated rates to NDIS price guides, 
resulting in an average increase of 9 per 
cent. This significant increase was designed 
to address the major cost pressures on 
providers, including changes to the SCHADS 
Award, minimum wage and superannuation 
guarantee increases and costs associated 
with NDIS registration and the pandemic. 

While many of the cost pressures have been 
addressed, there are still some key gaps:

• The NDIS Funding Model for Disability 
Support Workers assumes that all  
workers are paid four weeks' annual leave 
(while the Award requires shift workers be 
paid five and the Minda EA provides an 
additional 10 days). 

• Corporate overheads remain at 12 per 
cent, despite NDIA benchmarking 
evidence showing that only a fraction of 
providers are operating at this level. 

Unfortunately, rate increases from other 
funding streams were not consistent with the 
NDIS. Disability Support for Older Australians 
averaged a net 4.7 per cent increase and DCP 
funding for multi-year contracts is capped at 
a 2.6 per cent annual increase with a one-off 
additional 2.6 per cent increase provided in 
February 2023. 

Despite these challenges, Minda has managed 
to reverse the trend over the course of the 
last 12 months following the development of 
a new strategic plan. In FY23 Minda achieved 
an improvement in its operating results by 
$5.2 million and a positive operating cashflow 
of $8.3 million. 

Minda is well served by a strong balance sheet 
and support from its stakeholders, enabling 
it to endure challenging financial conditions, 
while being a leading force for good within 
Australia in supporting people living with an 
intellectual disability in all aspects of their 
lives. Minda continues to focus on improving 
its operating activities; an explanation of the 
FY23 results is provided below.

Overview of Financial Position
In FY23 Minda recorded a deficit for the 
year of $5.6 million (compared with a $10.8 
million deficit for the previous year). The 
improvement largely relates to increased 
funding from the NDIS, as well as a reduction 
in employee expenses as we align services to 
funding where appropriate and advocate for 
increased funding where possible.

The main differences between income and 
expenditure lines from the previous year 
relates to various businesses within our 
commercial enterprises being recognised 
as assets held for sale, and the income and 
expenditure relating to these businesses being 
disclosed under discontinued operations. 

Six properties were reclassified from 
Property, Plant and Equipment to Investment 
Property during FY23 and were externally 
valued by Knight Frank resulting in a $18.2M 
increase in Investment Property. In addition, 
the Brighton Dunes Retirement Village 
internal valuation resulted in a $2.4M uplift 
bringing the net increase to Investment 
Property to $20.5 million. The deficit and 
revaluation increment brought Minda’s 
net assets / total equity to $98.6 million 
compared to $90.7 million at 30 June 2022.

Net cash from operating activities of 
$8.3 million during FY23 is a significant 
improvement on the prior year ($10.7 million 
net outflow), enabling a decreased reliance 
on debt funding and preservation of our 
financial assets. Minda has a $26 million bank 
loan facility in place for ongoing working 
capital and capital expenditure requirements. 
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The balance was reduced from $22 million  
to $19 million during the year. A varied facility 
deed was entered into in May 2023 with a 
term date ending in October 2024. 

Last year, Minda’s auditors report contained 
an emphasis of matter relating to the bank 
loan facility being due for review. This year 
the auditors have signed an unqualified 
auditor’s report without an emphasis of 
matter. Minda remains confident that Minda 
is able to meet the obligations to the bank 
within the varied facility deed. 

Income & Expenses
Minda experienced a decrease of $15.7  
million in revenue during FY23, however, 
the majority of this relates to changes in fair 
value of investment properties and resident 
loans. Brighton Dunes internal valuation 
resulted in the property value increasing by 
$2.4 million from $113.9 million in FY22 to 
$116.2 million in FY23. 

This is offset by an increase in resident  
loan liabilities resulting from capital growth 
on contract values. These two factors 
resulted in a net decrease on the Brighton 
Dunes investment property valuation of $1.7 
million compared to a net increase of $9.3 
million in FY22.

Revenue and expenses from commercial 
operations, now recognised as assets held 
for sale during FY23, meant there was a 
reduction of $7 million in income and a 
corresponding reduction in expenses which 
are now recognised in the net result of 
discontinued operations. 

The decline in Other Income is due to the 
compulsory acquisition of a South Road 
property in FY22. Revenue relating to our 
Client Services increased by 7.5 per cent due 
to funding increases and increasing complex 
needs of our clients.

Statement of Financial Position
Total Assets increased by $8.2 million to 
$265.3 million. This increase relates to the net 
change following valuation and reclassification 
of six properties as Investment Properties. 
This is partly offset by decreases in Trade 
Receivables of $4.2 million to $7.5 million  
in FY23 from $11.7 million in FY22. This is 
related to a $3.3 million NDIS one-off provider 
reimbursement in FY22 in recognition of the 
additional costs of keeping participants safe 
during COVID and overhead costs (NDIA 
notified in June 2022 and paid in August 
2023). Trade Receivables represents amount 
owing predominantly for NDIS services and 
commercial sales. 

Total Liabilities increased by $0.3 million. 
Borrowing reduced by $3.9 million to 
$19.4 million as a result of repayments to 
our working capital debt facility and full 
repayment of debt funding for the Brighton 
Dunes Facility which is now 100% occupied. 
Deferred revenue of $21.7 million relates to 
the Deferred Management Fee and provision 
for capital replacement associated with 
Brighton Dunes Retirement Village which, 
overall, increased by $3.1 million. 

General Purpose Financial Report
Minda has prepared a general-purpose 
financial report in accordance with Australian 
Accounting Standards, and the Australian 
Charities and Not-for-Profits Commission 
(ACNC) Act 2012. The report has been 
audited by independent auditor's, HLB Mann 
Judd. A copy of the audited financial report 
(including the auditor’s report) is available 
from Minda’s website.

Statement of Financial Performance FY23 FY22

INCOME $’000 $’000

Revenue 156,626 158,762

Other revenue 3,309 5,813

Changes in fair value ( 1,766 ) 9,321

TOTAL INCOME 158,169 173,896
EXPENSES
Employee expenses 137,304 146,615

Administration expenses 10,014 13,521

Depreciation 5,519 6,374

Landlord expenses 4,007 4,237

Cost of goods sold 1,952 3,676

Other expenses 4,523 9,945

TOTAL EXPENSES 163,319 184,368
DEFICIT (from continuing operations) ( 5,150 ) ( 10,472 )
Deficit (from discontinued operations) ( 494 ) ( 337 )

DEFICIT ( 5,644 ) ( 10,809 )
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Net change in fair value of financial assets 989 ( 1,423 )

Net change in fair value of land and buildings 12,565 –

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 13,554 ( 1,423 )
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR 7,910 ( 12,232 )

Statement of Financial Position FY23 FY22

ASSETS $’000 $’000

Investment properties 134,393 113,859

Property, plant and equipment 90,848 98,300

Financial assets 14,047 14,434

Right-of-use assets 8,704 10,594

Trade and other receivables 7,476 11,701

Cash and cash equivalents 5,336 4,422

Net assets classified as held for sale 4,291 3,384

Inventories 211 401

TOTAL ASSETS 265,306 257,095
LIABILITIES
Residents loans 76,035 76,219

Deferred revenue 21,726 18,642

Employee benefits 21,547 20,225

Borrowings 19,363 23,293

Trade and other payables 11,876 10,780

Lease liabilities 10,255 11,989

Liabilities associated with assets held for sale 4,444 3,374

Provisions 1,440 1,863

TOTAL LIABILITIES 166,686 166,385
NET ASSETS 98,620 90,710
EQUITY
Reserves 16,053 2,499

Retained earnings 82,567 88,211

TOTAL EQUITY 98,620 90,710
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